
P-COVID Expedited Amendment Template (5-20) 1 of 2 1000018028 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

 
CONTRACT ID: 1000018028 

 
THIS AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of July 15, 2020, in San 

Francisco, California, by and between ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES, 545 
SANSOME STREET, 6TH FLOOR, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111 (“Contractor”), and the City 
and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation (“City”), acting by and through its 
Human Services Agency.   

RECITALS 
WHEREAS, City and Contractor have previously entered into an agreement dated April 

1, 2020 (the “Agreement”); and 
WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set 
forth herein to revise the term, update the contract not to exceed amount, amend the scope 
of services, and amend budget projections for security at COVID sites;  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows: 

Article 1 Modifications to the Agreement.   
1. Article 2.1.  Term of the Agreement currently reads as follows: 

 
  The term of this Agreement shall commence on April 1, 2020 and expire sixty (60) calendar 

days after expiration of the Local Emergency as further declared by the Mayor or her designee, unless 
earlier terminated as otherwise provided herein. 

 
Such section is hereby superseded in its entirety to read as follows: 
 

  The term of this Agreement shall commence on April 1, 2020 and expire on December 31, 
2020, unless earlier terminated as otherwise provided herein. 

 

2.  Appendix A.  Appendix A, of the aforesaid agreement describes the services to 
be provided. 

Such section is hereby superseded in its entirety by Appendix A-1, pp. 1-9, attached to 
this Modification Agreement, which displays the additional services to be provided under this 
Modification Agreement. 

3. Appendix B.  Appendix B, Calculation of Charges, pp. 1 of the Aforesaid 
Agreement displays the original total amount of $ 9,333,840. 

Such section is hereby superseded in its entirety by Appendix B-1, Calculation of 
Charges, pp. 1, which displays the budget as herein modified to $17,222,088. 

4. This Amendment shall be effective on and after the date of this Amendment.  
5. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions 

of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.   
  



P-COVID Expedited Amendment Template (5-20) 2 of 2 1000018028 
 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the 

date first referenced above. 
 

CITY 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
 

By:  ___________________________________ 
Trent Rhorer 
Executive Director  
Human Services Agency 
 
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
Dennis J. Herrera 
City Attorney 
 
 
 
By:  _________________________ 
            David Ries 
 Deputy City Attorney 
 

Allied Universal Security Services  
 
 
 
 
By: _________________________________ 
Christian Arno  
General Manager  
545 Sansome Street, 6th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Supplier ID: 0000025762  

 
 
Approved: 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Sailaja Kurella,  
Acting Director of the Office of Contract 
Administration, and Purchaser  

 

 

 
 

 


	CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

